

**Order below Exh.No.1 in Reg. Criminal Case No.115/2022.****(State of Maharashtra V/s. Jalal Mainuddin Shaikh & Ors.)**

1. The Officer in charge, after completion of investigation in **Crime no.182/2021** registered at Talegaon M.I.D.C Police Station, has filed charge sheet under section 302, 323, 504, 506 r/w 34 of IPC.
2. Accused no.3 is juvenile and he is on bail. Accused no.1 and 2 are in jail. Accused no.1 and 2 are present today through V.C. They have charged with offences punishable under sections 302 of Indian Penal Code of 1860, is exclusively triable by Court of Session.
3. The copies of police report, other documents as specified in section 207 of Code of Criminal Procedure have been supplied to them by sending it to jail.
4. As the offence punishable under section 302 of I.P.C. is exclusively triable by the Hon'ble Court of Session, this case is needs to be committed to the Court of Session. Hence, the following order :-

**ORDER**

1. The case be committed to the Court of Session.
2. The accused no.1 and 2 to appear through V.C. or personally through jail before the Court of Session on 17/04/2023.

3. The record of the case, the documents and articles, which are to be produced in evidence, be sent to the Court of Session.
4. The Public Prosecutor shall be notified of the commitment of the case to the Court of Session.

Place : Vadgaon Maval.

Date : 18.03.2023

(Smt. S. R. Barge )  
3<sup>rd</sup> J.M.F.C. Vadgaon Maval, Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirms that the contents of this P.D.F file Judgment/Order are same word for as per original order.

| UPLOAD DATE | TIME | Name of Stenographer      |
|-------------|------|---------------------------|
| 24/03/2023  |      | A.K. Mohammad (Grade-III) |

|                                     |                                                                               |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Name of the Judge(with designation) | Smt. S. R. Barge, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Jt. C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C. Vadgaon Maval, Pune |
| Date of Pronouncement of Judgment   | 18/03/2023                                                                    |
| Judgment Typed on                   | 18/03/2023                                                                    |
| Judgment signed by P.O. on          | 23/03/2023                                                                    |
| Judgment uploaded on                | 24/03/2023                                                                    |