

Sessions Case No. 76/2023
CNR No. MHWR010019022023
State Vs. Dnyaneshwar @ Janya Khobragade
Order below Exh.68

(1) I heard learned PP Shri G. V. Takwale for the prosecution.

(2) The accused are under trial since 02-10-2023. The learned prosecutor filed present application to direct the Deputy Director, Forensic Laboratory, Nagpur to examine the CCTV footage and the mobile of the deceased and the accused at the earliest, so that further trial would not be held up.

(3) Learned PP Shri Takwale submitted that the Officers of forensic laboratory are not taking new matters for forensic analysis unless the court issues specific directions. He submitted that since in the present case the accused are under trial, the directions may be issued to complete the analysis of the mobiles and CCTV footage sent by Investigating Officer.

(4) In the present matter the accused are in jail since one and half years. The trial is also started. Investigating Officer as per letter dt. 25-10-2023 vide outward No. 4069/2023 sent the mobiles of accused Nos. 3, 5, 6 and of deceased to Deputy Director Forensic Laboratory, Nagpur for analysis with required questionnaire. However, the record does not show that the pen drive containing the CCTV footage has been sent to forensic laboratory. Therefore, there is no question of to direct the forensic laboratory to analysis the CCTV footage. However, in order to complete the trial at the earliest, the forensic analysis reports of the mobiles of deceased Ankita Bailbode, and accused No. 3 Prapti Lucky Jagtap, accused No.5 Lucky Anil Jagtap about the messages/talk between the deceased and accused Nos. 3 and 5, as also the mobile of accused No.6 Piyush @ Sunny Gajanan Waghade about the video of the knife (allegedly used in the crime) is required. Therefore, I pass

following order :

Order

- (1) Application Exh. 68 is allowed.
- (2) Deputy Director of Forensic Laboratory, Nagpur is directed to examine mobiles of deceased Ankita Bailbode, and accused No. 3 Prapti Lucky Jagtap, accused No.5 Lucky Anil Jagtap and accused No.6 Piyush @ Sunny Gajanan Waghade and submit the report at the earliest and in any case within one month about the questionnaires sent by the Investigating Officer in CR No. 143/2023 registered with police station Dahegaon (Gosavi) vide letter dt. 25-10-2023 vide outward No. 4069/2023 which is received in Case File No. RFSL (NGP)/32705/CB/363/2023, on 26-10-2023.
- (3) The copy of this order be sent to the Deputy Director of Forensic Laboratory, Nagpur.

Date : 04/03/2025

(N. B. Shinde)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Wardha.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file are same word to word, as per the assigned order.

(S. M. Puri)
Stenographer (Grade-2)